

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M). 227/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.

Date of hearing : 24-12-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner/ second appellant Sri Dulal Bora is absent. He has sent a prayer for deferring the date of hearing due to a bereavement in his family.

The public authority to be represented by the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle is also absent. However, a written submission dated 21-12-2015 has been received from the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) stating that no RTI petition dated 15-2-2013 was received in the office of the Deputy Commissioner. As per case records, it is seen that the RTI petition dated 15-2-2013 was submitted before the PIO of the office of Circle Office, Dispur, Guwahati, followed by first appeal petition dated 8-4-2013 before the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro).. Not getting any response from the Circle Officer as well as the First Appellate Authority the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 15-5-2013 before this Commission.

From perusal of the RTI petition as well as the first appeal petition it is seen that there is no record that they were received in the respective offices. The first two information, namely, i) Xerox copy of all total land under the jurisdiction of the Circle Officer, Dispur and (ii) how much Myadi, ek-sonia and kutcha patta and who is occupying Government., where and for what purpose the land is occupied - are not clear.

Perhaps, the petitioner wants to know the total area of land under the Dispur Revenue Circle, area of land under different categories like Kheraj, Lakheraj, Nispi-Kheraj, annual patta, Touzibahi and Sarkari khas land etc.

If so the petitioner is directed to file fresh RTI petition, clearly indicating what information he wants.

As against the third information he sought for , namely, owner of land having Dag No.-12 and patta No. 677 is also vague unless the name of the village and Mouza are mentioned.

The petitioner is, therefore, directed to submit fresh RTI applications with the above particulars, if he wants to do so.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 5-5-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) , Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- 2. Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Dispur for information.
- 3. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No.-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission